

No. 17-127

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN V. KOLBE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE,
NATIONAL SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION,
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
AND INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Randy Barnett	David B. Kopel
Georgetown University	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Law Center	Independence Institute
600 N.J. Ave. NW	727 East 16th Avenue
Washington, DC 20001	Denver, CO 80203
(202) 662-9936	(303) 279-6536
rb325@law.georgetown.edu	david@i2i.org

August 21, 2017

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Joseph G.S. Greenlee
35 5th Street, Suite 206
Steamboat Springs, CO
80487
(970) 485-3303
josephgreenlee@gmail.com

Ilya Shapiro
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF AGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE ARMS MARYLAND BANS ARE NOT MILITARY WEAPONS	3
A. Falsely Claiming That Sheriffs Carry Military Weapons Creates Deadly Peril for Law Enforcement Officers and Undermines Policing by Consent.....	3
B. Citizens Should Choose the Safest and Best Defensive Firearms: the Types Used by Ordinary Law Enforcement Officers	6
C. Reserve Ammunition Capacity Is Needed for Effective Defense of Self and Others	10
II. REPEATING ARMS WITH A CAPACITY OF MORE THAN 10 ROUNDS ARE TRADITIONAL AMERICAN ARMS	13
A. Colonial Period	13
B. Founding Era and Early Republic.....	14
C. Middle and Latter 19th Century	16
III. THERE IS NO LONGSTANDING REGULATION OF THE ARMS MARYLAND BANS.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	10, 19
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012)	8
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	3, 4, 11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	10
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	19
Statutes	
1927 Mich. Pub. Acts ch. 372, § 3.....	20
1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 256 § 1	20
1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 256 § 4.....	20
1933 Cal. Laws, ch. 450.....	20
1933 Minn. Laws ch. 190.....	20
1933 Ohio Laws 189	20
1934 Va. Acts ch. 96 s137, § 1(a).....	20
1934 Va. Acts ch. 96 s137, § 4(d).....	20
1959 Mich. Pub. Acts 249	21
1959 R.I. Acts & Resolves 260.....	21
1963 Minn. Sess. L. ch. 753.....	21
1965 Stats. of Calif., ch. 33.....	21

1972 Ohio Laws 1866	21
1975 R.I Pub. Laws 738.....	21
1975 Va. Acts, ch. 14.....	21
2008 District of Columbia Laws 17-372 (Act 17–708).....	22
Act of May 30, 1990, ch. 32, 1990 N.J. Laws 217 (codified at N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-1(y) (West 2014))	22
Cal. Stats. 1989, ch. 19,	22
H.R. 234, 2013–2014 Leg., 130th Sess. § 2 (Ohio 2014)	21
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(e)(1)(i)	3
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-305(b).....	3
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-101(r)(2)	3
Pub. L. No. 72-275, § 1, 47 Stat. 650.....	21
Pub. L. No. 72-275, § 8, 47 Stat. 650.....	21
Other Authorities	
<i>16-Shot Wheel Lock</i> , America’s 1st Freedom, May 10, 2014, http://bit.ly/2tngSDD	13
<i>A New Gun Patent</i> , Athens (Tenn.) Post, Feb. 25, 1853, (reprinted from <i>N.Y. Post</i>)	17
Barnard Rostker et al., Evaluation of the New York City Police Department Firearm Training and Firearm-Discharge Review Process (2008), http://on.nyc.gov/2tmMWaw	11-12
David Kopel, <i>The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions</i> , 78 Albany L. Rev. 849 (2015).....	21

David Kopel, <i>The Posse Comitatus and the Office of Sheriff: Armed Citizens Summoned to the Aid of Law Enforcement</i> , 104 J. Crim. L. & Criminol. 671 (2015).....	5-6, 8, 9
David R. Meyer, Networked Machinists: High-Technology Industries in Antebellum America (2006).....	16
Dwight Demeritt, <i>Maine Made Guns & Their Makers</i> (rev. ed. 1997).....	18
Federalist No. 29 (Hamilton).....	
Harold F. Williamson, <i>Winchester: The Gun that Won the West</i> (1952).....	17
Harold Peterson, <i>Arms and Armor in Colonial America 1526-1783</i> (Smithsonian Inst. 1956) (Dover reprint 2000).....	14
Jack Dunlap, <i>American British & Continental Pepperbox Firearms</i> (1964).....	16-17
James Wilson, <i>Of Government</i> , in 2 Collected Works of James Wilson (Kermit L. Hall & Mark David Hall eds., 2007).....	8
Jim Supica et al., <i>Treasures of the NRA National Firearms Museum</i> (2013).....	15, 17
John Eligon, <i>One Bullet Can Kill, but Sometimes 20 Don't, Survivors Show</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 3, 2008.....	12
John Ellis, <i>The Social History of the Machine Gun</i> (1975).....	19
John Plaster, <i>The History of Sniping and Sharpshooting</i> (2008).....	14

Joseph Story, 3 Commentaries on the Const. (1833) .	8
Lewis Winant, <i>Firearms Curiosa</i> (2009)	13, 18
Lewis Winant, <i>Pepperbox Firearms</i> (1952)	16, 17
Louis A. Garavaglia & Charles G. Worman, Firearms of the American West 1866-1894 (1985)	17
M.L. Brown, <i>Firearms in Colonial America: The Impact on History and Tech., 1492-1792</i> (1980)	13, 14
Martin Dougherty, <i>Small Arms Visual Encycl.</i> (2011)	14, 18
Meriwether Lewis and William Clark, <i>The Journals of the Lewis & Clark Expedition</i> (Gary E. Moulton ed. 1983) (13 vols.) (Aug. 3, 19, 1804; Oct. 10, 29, 1804; Aug. 17, 1805; Jan. 24, 1806; Apr. 3, 1806).	15
<i>Model 1892 Rifles and Carbines, Winchester</i> Repeating Arms, http://bit.ly/2tn03IN	18
<i>Newly Invented Muskets</i> , N.Y. Evening Post, Apr. 10, 1822, in Alexander Tilloch, <i>The Philosophical Magazine and Journal: Comprehending the Various Branches of Science, the Liberal and Fine Arts, Geology, Agriculture, Manufactures, and Commerce</i> , Vol. 59 (Richard Taylor ed., 1822)	16
Norm Flayderman, <i>Flayderman's Guide to Antique American Firearms and Their Values</i> (9th ed. 2007)	17, 18

Samuel Niles, A Summary Historical Narrative of the Wars in New England, Mass. Historical Society Collections, Series No. 4, (1837)	14
Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (1993).....	22
W.W. Greener, The Gun and Its Development (9th ed. 1910).....	13
